
CROP SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH SERVICES: STAFF CONTACT DETAILS 

Field Name Rank Tel no Cell no E-mail address 

Agricultural Crop 
Research Services 

 
Fikile Qwabe 

 
Director 

 
033 355 9365 

 
060 966 8877 

 
fikile.qwabe@kzndard.gov.za 

Crop Scientific Research Services: 

Juncao Mushroom 

Plant Pathology  Neil van Rij  Professional Scientist  033 355 9159  neil.vanrij@kzndard.gov.za  

Agronomy 

Maize and soyabeans Noxolo Mtumtum Professional Scientist 033 355 9445  noxolo.mtumtum@kzndard.gov.za  

Maize, dry and soyabeans James Arathoon  Control Scientific Technician  033 355 9495  james.arathoon@kzndard.gov.za  

Potatoes  Morgan Naidoo Research assistant  033 355 9499  morgan.naidoo@kzndard.gov.za  

Field crops  Percy Sikhakhane  Scientific Technician 039 727 2105   

Mango, litchi and general 
horticulture 

Comfort Dlamini  Scientific Technician 0355725303/4/5 
 

comfort.dlamini@kzndard.gov.za  

Field crops  Sibusiso Radebe Professional Scientist 034 212 2479  sibusiso.radebe@kzndard.gov.za  

Mango, litchi and general 
horticulture 

Andile Gcabashe Scientific Technician 035 795 1946 
 

andileh.gcabashe@kzndard.gov.za  

Crop Protection 

Weed Science  
Suzette 
Bezuidenhout  

Professional Scientist  033 355 9408 
079 495 1894 

suzette.bezuidenhout@kzndard.gov.za  

Plant Pathology  Archana Nunkumar  Professional Scientist  033 343 8094  archana.nunkumar@kzndard.gov.za 

Entomology Research Hiresh Ramanand Professional Scientist 033 355 9657   hiresh.ramanand@kzndard.gov.za    

Weed research Nonduduzo Manyoni Candidate Scientists 033 355 9525  ndu.manyoni@kzndard.gov.za  

Field Research Khethuxolo Mbotho Scientific Technician 033 355 9161 082 719 9979 khethuxolo.mbotho@kzndard.gov.za  

Field Research 
Sikhumbuzo 
Simelane 

Scientific Technician  
082 822 2583 

sikhumbuzo.simelane@kzndard.gov.za  
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Horticulture 

General horticulture  Rob Osborne  Professional Scientist  033 343 8140  rob.osborne@kzndard.gov.za  

Vegetables and 
hydroponics 

Maxwell Mkhathini Professional Scientist 033 343 8098 
 

khangelani.mkhathini@kzndard.gov.za  

General horticulture  Tony Naicker  Scientific Technician  033 355 9319  tony.naicker@kzndard.gov.za  

Agricultural Research Farms 

Bartlow Combine  NM Mngomezulu Senior Farm Manager 035 562 1089/99   

Cedara  Alistair Kent Senior Farm Manager 033 355 9192  alistair.kent@kzndard.gov.za  

Dundee Mynhardt Sadie  Senior Farm Manager  079 877 5396  mynhardt.sadie@kzndard.gov.za 

Kokstad  Vincent Shamase Senior Farm Manager 039 727 2105  vincent.shangase@kzndea.gov.za 

Makhathini  Simon de Beer  Senior Farm Manager  035 572 5303  simon.debeer@kzndard.gov.za 

OSCA Francois du Toit Control Farm Manager 035 795 1946  francois.dutoit@kzndard.gov.za 
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